
State Lobbying Services: 2015        CAS File 4637 
Amendment No. 2 
(Ver. 05/04/2017) 

Page 1 of 3 

 

  
AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO STANDARD CONSULTANT AGREEMENT A3896F  

BETWEEN  
SANTA CLARA VALLEY WATER DISTRICT AND  

GOVERNMENTAL ADVOCATES 
 
 

This Amendment No. 2, effective on September 1, 2017, amends the terms and 
conditions of Standard Consultant Agreement No. A3896F (Agreement) dated 
September 1, 2015, as amended by Amendment No.1 dated September 28, 2016, 
between the SANTA CLARA VALLEY WATER DISTRICT (“District”) and 
GOVERNMENTAL ADVOCATES (“Consultant”) collectively, the “Parties.” 
 
 

RECITALS 
 

WHEREAS, Consultant is currently providing State Lobbying; and  
 
WHEREAS, the Agreement, as previously amended, expires on August 31, 2017; and  
 
WHEREAS, the Parties desire to extend the term of the Agreement through August 31, 
2018. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration for the mutual promises and agreements 
contained herein and notwithstanding anything to the contrary in the Agreement, 
Consultant and the District hereby agree as follows: 

 
1. In the Agreement, Revised Appendix Two, Fees and Payments, Section II, Total 

Authorized Funding Under the Agreement, replace the paragraph in its entirety 
with the following: 
 
“Total payment for services performed, as defined in Appendix One - Scope of 
Services, will not exceed a total amount of $334,000 during the term of this 
Agreement. Under no conditions will the total compensation to the Consultant 
exceed this NTE amount without prior written approval in the form of an 
amendment to this Agreement executed by the District’s Board of Directors 
(“Board”), or Chief Executive Officer as authorized by the Board. The Consultant 
guarantees that it will complete the contracted Scope of Services for the 
$334,000 NTE Amount.” 

 
2. In the Agreement, Revised Appendix Two, Fees and Payments, Section III, Fixed 

Fees and Payment Schedules, add the following payment schedule as 
subsection 4:   
 
 
 

Attachment 1 
Page 1 of 3



AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO AGREEMENT NO. A3896F  
 

 

State Lobbying Services: 2015        CAS File 4637 
Amendment No. 2 
(Ver. 05/04/2017) 

Page 2 of 3 

 

MONTHLY FIXED FEE PAYMENT SCHEDULE FROM SEPTEMBER 1, 
2017 – AUGUST 31, 2018 
 

Task Description Monthly Fixed Fee 

1 State Lobbying Services $9,100 per month for Task 1 

 
Total Monthly Fixed Fee 

Amount 
$9,100 per month 

 
 

3. In the Agreement, Revised Appendix Three, Schedule of Completion, Section A, 
replace the paragraph in its entirety with the following: 
 
This Agreement commences on the date specified in the introductory paragraph 
of the Standard Consultant Agreement portion of this Agreement.  This 
Agreement expires August 31, 2018 unless, prior to its expiration, its term is 
modified by a written amendment hereto, signed by both Parties.  
 

4. In the Agreement, Revised Appendix Three, Schedule of Completion, Section F, 
delete the Project Schedule table in its entirety with the following: 
 

Task # Task Description Start Date Completion Date 

1 State Lobbying Services 09/01/15 08/31/18 

2 Additional Services 09/01/15 12/31/15 

 
5. All other terms and conditions of Agreement A3896F, Amendment No.1, 

not amended as stated herein, remain in full force and effect. 

 

(REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK) 
 

(SIGNTAURES FOLLOW ON NEXT PAGE) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Attachment 1 
Page 2 of 3



AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO AGREEMENT NO. A3896F  
 

 

State Lobbying Services: 2015        CAS File 4637 
Amendment No. 2 
(Ver. 05/04/2017) 

Page 3 of 3 

 

 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, THE PARTIES HAVE SET FORTH BELOW THEIR 
CONSENT TO THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THIS AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO 
AGREEMENT NO.  A3896F THROUGH THE SIGNATURES OF THEIR DULY 
AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVES 
 
   

   

By:   By:  

 John L. Varela 
Chair, Santa Clara Valley Water 
District 
 
 

  Cliff Berg, 
 President 
 

   

Date:   Date:  

   

 
 
 
 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
 

Michele King, CMC 
Clerk/Board of Directors 
 
 

 

 Firm Address: 
1137 11th Street, Suite 400 
Sacramento, Ca.  95814 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

(REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK) 

Attachment 1 
Page 3 of 3



THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK




